

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF TEXTILES

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-1113

ANSWERED ON- 28/07/2023


MEGA TEXTILE PARK FOR ODISHA


1113. SMT. SULATA DEO:

          SHRI NIRANJAN BISHI:

          DR. AMAR PATNAIK:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state:


(a) whether setting up of a Mega Textile Park is being planned for Odisha under Phase II of the Scheme for Integrated Textile Parks (SITP); and


(b) if so, the details of investment and location, if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES

(SMT. DARSHANA JARDOSH)


(a) & (b): The Government is implementing Scheme for Integrated Textile Park (SITP) to provide the textile industry with state of art infrastructure for setting up of textile units. The scheme was in implementation till 31.03.2021 after which it was approved for continuation from 2021-22 to 2025-26 for meeting committed liabilities only. No park under SITP is currently proposed/under implementation in Odisha.


The Government has approved setting up of 7(seven) PM Mega Integrated Textile Region and Apparel (PM MITRA) Parks with world class infrastructure including plug and play facility with an outlay of Rs. 4,445 crore for a period of seven years from 2021-22 to 2027-28. All States were requested to send proposals to the Ministry under the Scheme. 18 proposals from 13 State Government including Odisha were received.


The Government has finalised 7 sites viz. Tamil Nadu (Virudhnagar), Telangana (Warangal),

Gujarat (Navsari), Karnataka (Kalaburagi), Madhya Pradesh (Dhar), Uttar Pradesh (Lucknow) and Maharashtra (Amravati) for setting up PM MITRA Parks.
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